RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF COLONSAY NO. 342

Bylaw No. 06-2020

A BYLAW OF THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF COLONSAY NO. 342
IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN,
FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF COLONSAY NO. 342 AND
THE COLONSAY CEMETERY COMMITTEE FOR THE FUNCTION AND
MANAGEMENT OF THE COLONSAY CEMETERY.

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Colonsay No. 342 in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Rural Municipality of Colonsay No. 342 is hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement identified as Exhibit" A", with The Colonsay Cemetery Committee for the purpose of the improvement and govern of the Colonsay Memorial Cemetery, titled property of the Rural Municipality of Colonsay No 342. Exhibit" A" is attached hereto and forms a part of this Bylaw.
- 2. The R.M. shall designate by resolution one member of Council, as a member of the Colonsay Cemetery Committee.
- 3. The Reeve, Gerald Yausie and Administrator, Randi Wood of the Rural Municipality of Colonsay No. 342 are hereby authorized to sign and execute the attached Agreement identified as Exhibit "A".
- 4. This Bylaw shall come into force and take effect from and after the day of final passing thereof.

Seal	Reeve
	Administrator
Read a third time and adopted thisday of,	
Administrator	

Exhibit "A" to Bylaw No. 06-2020

AGREEMENT made this 12th day of August, 2020.

BETWEEN THE COLONSAY CEMETERY COMMITTEE

herein after referred to as the "committee"

AND

THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF COLONSAY No 342 herein after referred to as the "RM"

Whereas the RM and committee agree it is beneficial to enter into an agreement to establish a Colonsay Cemetery Committee therefore the parties to this agreement agree as follows:

- 1. The committee shall consist of up to (10) voting members; each to hold office until such time as a replacement is appointed. The committee may expand itself as necessary with non-voting members. A chairperson, vice-chairperson, secretary and treasurer shall be elected from among the members, based on a majority vote by members of the committee.
- 2. The RM shall designate by resolution (1) member of Council as a member of the Colonsay Cemetery Committee.
- 3. The committee shall employ and oversee the employment of maintenance staff.
- 4. The committee shall meet twice a year. The committee may hold special meetings at the call of the Chair, or at the request of a majority of committee members.
- 5. A majority of the voting committee members shall constitute a quorum, all members of the committee present shall vote on each question.
- 6. All orders and proceedings of the committee are recorded and circulated to committee members, and it shall be their responsibility to circulate to the RM.
- 7. The RM contributed financially to the Colonsay Memorial Cemetery in 1975 to set up a trust account with the understanding that the interest is to be used for general expenses and maintenance staff salary. The cemetery will continue to be maintained by donations to the Colonsay Cemetery Committee.
- 8. The committee shall present to the RM an annual report and budget following the end of each fiscal year. The fiscal year of the committee shall commence on the first day of January and close December 31.
- 9. The committee may advise the RM in all matters placed before it dealing with the Colonsay Memorial Cemetery. The committee may advise and make recommendations to the RM with respect to improvements.
- 10. Should the committee cease to exist or function for any cause whatsoever, all assets of the committee shall be transferred to the RM, and shall be used solely for the improvement and operation of the Colonsay Cemetery.

Exhibit "A" to Bylaw No. 06-2020

C	olonsay Cemetery Committee
	hairperson
R	ural Municipality of Colonsay No 342
R	eeve
A	dministrator